| RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAL | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | |
| Name of Conveying party(ies): Hand Innovations, Inc. | Name and address of receiving party(les): Hand Innovations, LLC | | | |
| O Individual(s) O General Partnership O Corporation- O Other | 8905 S.W. 87th Avenue Miami, FL 33176 | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | O Individual(s) citizenship | | | |
| X Assignment | O General Partnership | | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | O CorporationO AssociationO Limited PartnershipO OtherLimited_Liability_Company-DE | | | |
| Execution Date: 6/23/2004 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ※ No Designation of Domestic Rep. attached? ☐ Yes ※ No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | | | |
| 76/521,512 78/346,120 76/521,513 78/346,221 | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 | | | |
| Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 115.00 | | | |
| | X Authorized to charge deposit account | | | |
| | Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 3/25/04 5/3/04 5/3/04 6/3/04 7/3/04 8/3/04 9 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002930 FRAME: 0100** i/2004 -

09:29

Assignment of Trademark Rights

WHEREAS, Hand Innovations, Inc., is a corporation having its principal offices at 8905 S.W. 87th Avenue, Miami, FL 33176 (hereinafter designated as the 'Assignor'); and

WHEREAS, Hand Innovations LLC, a limited liability company having an address of 8905 S.W. 87th Avenue, Miami, FL 33176, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the 'Assignee') is desirous of acquiring the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks disclosed in the following trademark applications and registrations and the identified common law trademarks, together with all of the goodwill associated with the trademarks throughout the world:

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications

| Application No. | Filing Date | Mark | International Class |
|-----------------|---------------|-----------|---------------------|
| 76/521,512 | June 9, 2003 | ENDOPLATE | 10 |
| 76/521,513 | June 9, 2003 | OMNIFX | 10 |
| 78/346,120 | Dec. 29, 2003 | DVR | 10 |
| 78/346,221 | Dec. 29, 2003 | DNP | 10 |

Registered Foreign Trademarks

| Country | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Mark | International Class |
|-----------|----------|----------------|-----------|---------------------|
| Australia | 980908 | April 20, 2004 | OMNIFX | 10 |
| Australia | 980909 | April 27, 2004 | ENDOPLATE | 10 |
| Japan | 4761542 | April 2, 2004 | OMNIFX | 10 |
| Japan | 4761543 | April 2, 2004 | ENDOPLATE | 10 |

Pending Foreign Trademark Applications

| Country | Appl. No. | Filing Date | Mark | International Class |
|----------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|---------------------|
| Canada | 1198667 | Dec. 5, 2003 | OMNIFX | 10 |
| Canada | 1198668 | Dec. 5, 2003 | ENDOPLATE | 10 |
| European Union | 003572013 | Dec. 5, 2003 | OMNIFX | 10 |
| European Union | 003572468 | Dec. 5, 2003 | ENDOPLATE | 10 |

Common Law Trademarks



NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by and through its authorized representative, Jorge L. Orbay, hereby

sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest to said trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith in the United States and throughout the world, and the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all trademark applications and registrations that have been or may be granted throughout the world therefor.

| つて | IN WITNESS | WHEREOF | , I, Jorge L. Orba | ay have hereunto set my hand and seal this |
|----|------------|---------|--------------------|--|
| 61 | day of | Dune | , 2004. | ay have hereunto set my hand and seal this |

Jorge L. Orbay

President

Hand Innovations, Inc.

State of ____

County of Michia Dace

Subscribe and sworn to before me this 23 day of

RECORDED: 08/25/2004

_, 2964.

Notary Public

Pilar Moore Commission # DD078109 Expires Dec. 12, 2005 Bonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.